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WILLIAM VERICK, SBN 140972
Klamath Environmental Law Center
FREDRIC EVENSON, SBN 198059
424 First Street

Eureka, CA 95501

Telephone: (707) 268-8900
Facsimile: (707) 268-8901

DAVID WILLIAMS, SBN 144479
BRIAN ACREE, SBN 202505
370 Grand Avenue, Suite 5
Telephone: (510) 271-0826
Facsimile: (510)271-0829

Attomeys for Plaintiff,
MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION

| ... DEPARTMENT 217
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 77" e

B g

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCIS% ' S
(Unlimited Jurisdiction) ~05-44¢ 560

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL CASE m-UB YRR,

[ JUSTICE FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
V. AND CIVIL PENALTIES

RAMALLAH, INC., and DOES 1 through
100 inclusive,

Defendants. # TOXIC TORT/ENVIRONMENTAL

MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION alleges as follows:
INTRODUCTION

1. This Complaint seeks civil penalties and an injunction to remedy the continuing
failure of defendants RAMALLAH, INC., and DOES 1 through 100 inclusive (hereinafter
“Defendants™), to give clear and reasonable warnings to those residents of California, who handle
and use Plastic Placemats (hereinafter referred to as “Placemants™), that handling and use of
these products causes those residents to be exposed to lead and lead compounds, lead acetate,
lead phosphate, and lead subacetate (hereinafter, collectively, “lead’™). The types of products to

which this Complaint pertains are those types listed in the Product List appended to the

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 1
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Propesition 65 60-Day Notice Letter that is attached to and incorporated by reference into this
Complaint. Lead is known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and male and
female reproductive toxicity. Defendants manufacture, distribute, and/or market Placemants.
These products cause exposures to lead and lead compounds, which are chemicals known to the
State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.

2. Defendants are businesses that manufacture, market, and/or distribute Placemants.
Defendants intend that residents of California handle and use Placemants that Defendants
manufacture, market, and/or distribute. When these products are handled and used in their
normally intended manner, they expose people to lead. In spite of knowing that residents of
California were and are being exposed to these chemicals when they handle and use Placemants,
Defendants did not and do not provide clear and reasonable warnings that these products cause
exposure to chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.

3. Plaintiff seeks injunctive relief pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7
to compel Defendants to bring their business practices into compliance with section 252495 et
seq. by providing a clear and reasonable warning to each individual who has been and who in the
future may be exposed to the above mentioned toxic chemicals from the use of Defendants’
products. Plaintiff seeks an order that defendants identify and locate each individual person who
in the past has purchased Placemants and to provide to each such purchaser a clear and
reasonable warning that the Placemants will cause exposures to chemicals known to cause birth
defects.

4, In addition to injunctive relief, plaintiff seeks civil penalties to remedy the failure
of Defendants to provide clear and reasonable wamings regarding exposure to chemicals known
to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.

PARTIES

5 Plaintiff MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION (“Mateel”)
is a non-profit organization dedicated to, among other causes, the protection of the environment,
promotion of human health, environmental education, and consumer rights. Mateel is based in

Eureka, California, and is incorporated under the laws of the State of California. Mateel is a

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
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"person” pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25118. Mateel brings this enforcement
action in the public interest pursuant to Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d). Residents of
California are regularly exposed to lead and lead compounds from Placemants manufactured,
distributed or marketed by Defendants and are so exposed without a clear and reasonable
Proposition 65 warning.

6. Defendants are each a person doing business within the meaning of Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.11. Defendants are businesses that manufacture, distribute, and/or
market Placemants in California, including the City and County of San Francisco. Manufacture,
distribution and/or marketing of these products in the City and County of San Francisco and/or to
people who live in San Francisco, causes people to be exposed to lead and lead compounds while
they are physically present in the City and County of San Francisco.

. Mateel 1s unaware of the true names or capacities of the Defendants sued herein
under the fictitious names DOES 1 through 100, inclusive. Defendants DOES 1 through 100
inclusive are therefore sued herein pursuant to Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §474. When Mateel learns
their identities, it will amend the complaint.

8. Plaintiff brings this enforcement action against Defendants pursuant to Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.7(d). Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a copy of a
60-day Notice letter dated April 1, 2005 which Mateel sent to California's Attorney General.
Substantially identical letters were sent to every District Attorney in the state, and to the City
Attormmeys of every California city with a population greater than 750,000. On that same day,
Mateel sent identical 60-Day Notice letters to defendant Ramallah. Attached to the 60-Day
Notice Letter sent to Ramallah was a summary of Proposition 65 that was prepared by
California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment. In addition, each 60-Day
Notice Letter plaintiff sent was accompanied by a Certificate of Service attesting to the service of
the 60-Day Notice Letter on each entity which received it. Pursuant to California Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.7(d), a Certificate of Merit attesting to the reasonable and meritorious basis
for the action was also sent with each 60-Day Notice Letter. Factual information sufficient to

gstablish the basis of the Certificate of Merit was enclosed with the 60-Day Notice letter Mateel

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
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sent to the Attorney General.

9. Defendants are all businesses that employ more than ten people.

 JURISDICTION

10. The Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.7. California Constitution Article VI, Section 10 grants the Superior Court
“original jurisdiction in all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts." Chapter 6.6
of the Health & Safety Code, which contains the statutes under which this action is brought, does
not grant jurisdiction to any other trial court.

11. This Court also has jurisdiction over Defendants because they are businesses that
have sufficient minimum contacts in California and within the City and County of San Francisco.
Defendants intentionally availed themselves of the California and San Francisco County markets
for Placemants. It is thus consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice
for the San Francisco Superior Court to exercise jurisdiction over them.

12, Venue is proper in this Court because Defendants market their products in and
around San Francisco and thus cause people to be exposed to lead and lead compounds while
those people are physically present in San Francisco. Liability for Plaintiff’s causes of action, or
some parls thereof, has accordingly arisen in San Francisco during the times relevant to this

Complaint and Plaintiff seeks civil penalties and forfeitures imposed by statutes.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Injunctive Relief)

13. Flaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference into this First Cause of Action, as
if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 12, inclusive.

14. The People of the State of California have declared by referendum under
Proposition 65 (California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq.) their right "[t]o be informed
about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, and reproductive harm."

15. To effectuate this goal, Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code mandates

that persons who, in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally expose any

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
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individual to a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer or birth defects must
first provide a clear and reasonable warning to such individual prior to the exposure.

16.  Since at least April 1, 2002, Defendants have engaged in conduct that violates
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 ¢t seq. This conduct includes knowingly and

intentionally exposing to the above mentioned toxic chemicals, those California residents who

" handle and use Placemants. The normally intended use of Placemants causes exposure to lead
and lead compounds, which are chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth
defects and other reproductive harm. Defendants have not provided clear and reasonable
warnings, within the meaning of Health & Safety Code Sections 25249.6 and 25249.11.

17. At all times relevant to this action, Defendants knew that the Placemants they

manufactured, distributed or marketed were causing exposures to lead and lead compounds.

Defendants intended that residents of California handle and use Placemants in such ways as
would lead to significant exposures to these chemicals.

18. By the above described acts, Defendants have violated Cal. Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.6 and are therefore subject to an injunction ordering them to stop violating Proposition
65 and requiring them to provide warnings to their past customers who purchased defendants’

products without receiving a clear and reasonable warning.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Civil Penalties)

19.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference into this Second Cause of Action,
as if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 18, inclusive.

20, By the above described acts, Defendants are liable and should be liable pursuant
to Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b), for a civil penalty of $2,500.00 per day for each
individual exposed without proper warning to lead and lead compounds from the handling or use

of Defendants’ Placemants.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment against DEFENDANTS, as follows:

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 5
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I Pursuant to the First Cause of Action, that all Defendants be enjoined, restrained,
and ordered to comply with the provisions of Section 25249.6 of the California Health & Safety
Caode;

2. Pursuant to the Second Cause of Action, that Defendants be assessed a civil
penalty in an amount equal to $2,500.00 per day per individual exposed, in violation of Section
25249.6 of the California Health & Safety Code, to lead and lead compounds as the result of

Defendants’ manufacturing, distributing or marketing of Placemants;

3. That Defendants be ordered to identify and locate each individual who purchased
Placemants and provide a waming to each such person that the Placemants the person purchased
will expose that person to chemicals known to cause birth defects.

4. For such other relief as this court deems just and proper.

Dated: November 8, 2005 KLAMATH ENVIRONMENTAL LAW

Attorney for Plaintiff
Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
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Klamat

April 1, 2005

EDWARD G. WEIL

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. BOX 70550

OAKLAND CA 94612-0550

Greetings:

This office and the Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation (“Mateel™) give you notice
that the private business on the attached service list has been, is, will be and threatens to be in violation of
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. Both this office and Mateel are private enforcers of Proposition 653,
both may be contacted at the below listed address and telephone number, and | am a responsible
individual at both Mateel and this office. The above referenced violations occur when California residents
come into contact with placemats - the kind used to set tables — that are made from plastic (hereinafter
"plastic mats"). A list of specific examples of the specific products is attached. The plastic these
placemats are made from contains lead and lead compounds (“lead”), chemicals known to cause cancer,
birth defects and other reproductive harm. California residents are exposed to lead when they handle these
placemats while setting tables, eating, bussing tables, or when they wash or clean the placemants. Lead
in the plastic is transferred from the plastic to their hands and to other parts of their skin. This lead is then
absorbed through the skin, taken into cuts and abrasions, absorbed through mucous membranes, and
transferred from the skin to the mouth via oral contact either directly with the plastic, from oral contact
with the lead-contaminated skin, and when lead is transferred from contaminated skin to cigarettes and
food and the contaminated cigarettes and food are smoked and/or eaten. These lead exposures thus occur
via the dermal absorption, subcutaneous, mucus membrane, ingestion and inhalation routes. The listed
business did not and does not provide people with clear and reasonable warnings before they expose them
to lead. These violations have occurred every day since at least April 1, 2004 and will continue every day
until the lead is removed from the plastic used to make these placemats, or until clear and reasonable
warnings are given. The above-referenced violations are alleged for accupational exposures as well as for
consumer and environmental exposures. We do not, however, allege occupational exposure violations as
to any plastic placemats made outside of California, except as to workplaces these companies themselves
maintain in California. Exposures constituting Proposition 65 environmental exposure violations occur
both on and off the company’s property and in each of California’s 58 counties.

Cordially,

W\ 04

William Verick

424 First Street, Eureka, CA 95501 @ 707.268.8900 (phone) 707.268.8901 (fax)
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DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTGRNEY
CEMERAL

PO BOX TOsS0

OAKEAND CA R461T-0030

OFFECE CF THE CITY ATTORKEY
CITY OF OAKLAND

A MTH ST 1TTH FLOD0R
DAKLAND, Ca w4612

QFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CUTY DFSAN FRANCISCO

CITY HALL IEEAE 200

AL VAN NESS

SAM FRANCISC0, CA 84502

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORMEY
CITY OF SACRAMENTD

(0 Keneet, 10F Floy
SACHAMENTO, CA ¥5E14

QFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF SAN JOSE

151 W MIESI0N 5T

SAN JOSE, CA 95110

QFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

100 M. MATN ST,

LS AMGELES, A HHH

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF SAN DIEGD

LT FLOOR 3

AN DIEGO, Ca S2in]

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

LCHUNTY OF ALAMEDA
I28 FALLON 5T 8%
DakLAND, CA 93612

QFFICE OF THE DHSTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF ALPINE
fLOUBOX 243
MARKLEEVILLE. CA ¥ul20

QFFICE OF THE DESTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF AMADOR
1B COURT 57, SUITE 202
IACESON, T 95047

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF GUTTE

If COUNTY CENTER: DR.
OROVILLE, CA #3505

QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY )
COUNTY OF CALAVERAS
GOVERNMENT CENTER

23] MOUNTAIM RANCH ROAL
SAM ANDREAS, CAgi2a5

CFFICE OF THE QINTRIET
ATIORNEY

COUNTY OF COLUSA

547 MARKET 5T,
COLLEA, CA 13937

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF CONTRA DOSTA
B, BOX 6T

MARTINEL, Ca 84551

QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTURNEY

COUNTY OF DEL WORTE
ASOHET #1171

CHESCENT CITY, CA 03531

OFTRT TW7 THECHSTRICT
ATTORKEY

COUNTY OF EL DORADOD
SIS MAIN AT
FLACERVILLE, CA Hieh?

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

CTRINTY OF FRESMCG
230p TULAHRE ST & Lk
FRESM(. TA%272]

A
QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF GLENN
P00 BCRS 430
WILLOWS, €A 95038

OFFICE OF THE EHSTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
W13 STHET

EURERA, CA 95501

QUNTY OF IMPERIAL
COURTHOUSE FLOOR 2
19 W, MAIN ST

EL CENTRG, A 97243

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY.OF INYQ

PO DRAWER D
INDEFENDIENCE, ICA 93520

QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF KERN

1218 TRUXTUN AVE. FLOOR 4

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93341

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

COLINTY F KNGS

14061 W, LACEY BLVD.
HANFORD, €A 93230

UFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF LAKE

253 W FORDES 5T A 414
LAREPORT, CA 95453

QOFFICE OF THE DS TRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF LASSEN
COUNTY ADMPISTRATION
BUILDNG

T NEVADA ST,

(SUSAMVILLE, CA 79130

OFFICE OF THE DESTRECT
ATTORKEY

COUNTY OF LDS ARGELES
FR000 CRIMINAL COURTS
BULLDING

II0W, TEMPLE ST,

LOS ANGELES, CA 80012

OFFICE OF THE DISTRECT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF MADERA
26 W, YOREMITE AVE
MADERA, CA 936357

OFFICE OF THE DISTAICT
ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MABRIN

‘HALL OF JUSTICE ¥183

SAM RAFAEL, CA 4503

DFFICE OF THE DISTARICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF MARIFOSA
FLOL BON 748

MAHIFGEA, Ca U338

QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF MENDOCTRG
0I5 STATE 5T

UKIAH, CA 05482

QOFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTURNEY

COUNTY OF MERCED
1221 M 5T.

MERCED, CA 95340

CFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF MODOC

PO, B0 11T

ALTURAS, CA Wil

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

COUNTY OF MOND

PO, BOX 617
BRIDGEPOHT, Ca 93517

SERVICE LIST

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF MOWTEREY

240 CHURCH 5T,

.0, BOX 150

SALINAS, Ca 53902

COUNTY OF NaPa
11 PARKWAY MALL
BOUROX 720

MARA, CA S45390.0720

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORMEY
COUNTY OF NEVADA

COURTHOUSE ANMEX

REVARA CITY, CA R5959

QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY (F ORANGE

400 CIVIC CENTER T3 WEST

SANTA AMA, CA D270

OFFICE OF THE DSTRECT ATTORMNEY
COUNTY OF MLACER

11562 B AVE

AUBURN, CA 95601.2687

GFFICE OF THE METRECT ATTORNEY
COLMTY OF FLUMAS i
PO, 30X 10T e

(RIINCY, CA 93571

OFFICE OF THE HSTRECT ATTGRNEY
COUKTY OF RIVERSIDE

4575 MAIN 5T,

RIVERSIDE, C4 97500

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SACRAMINTD

B0, HOX 749

SAURAMENTO. CA 95304

OFFICE OF THE DESTRICT ATTORMNEY
COLMTY OF SAN BENTTD

419 4TH 5T

HOLLISTER, (A 93023

QFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN BIRNARIHNG

LG MT, VIEW AVE

SAN RERNARDHND, CA 51415-0004

CFFICE OF THE EHSTRICT ATTORMNEY
COUNTY OF SaN DIEGO

101 W BROADWAY Fis4

SAN DIEGC, CA Y2101

QFFICE OF THE IMSTRICT ATTORMEY
COUNTY QF SAN FRANDSCTD

B30 BRYANT ST #lzd

SAN FRANCISCO, CaA 94103

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN 10AQURS

211 E WEHER AVE ¥
STOUETON, Ca H2m

OFFICE OF THE DESTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SAN LULS OBISPO
COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER a3
AN LUS QBISFY, CA 93408

OFFCE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORKEY
COUNTY OF AN MATED

HALL QF JUSTICE AND RECORDES
REDWOGD CITY, T 4045

OFFFCE OF THE DHSTRICT ATTOHNEY
COHUINTY OF SANTA BARBARA

LS SANTA BARBARA 5T,

SANTA BARBARA, CA 9310

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORMNEY
COUNTY OF BANTA CLARA

oW, HELDNG 5T.

SANJOSE, CA 95110

OFFICE OF THE DASTRECT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

101 QCEAMN ST, M0

SANTA CRUZ, CA 93500

OFFICE OF THE CIETRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SHASTA

1325 DOURT 5T

REDDING, TA G601

GFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SIERRA

PO BOX 457

COWHIEVILLE, Ca 45936

QFFICE GF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SE5K1Y 04

B, BON 986

YREKA, CA 95097

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COLRTY OF S0LAND

G UNION AVE

FAIRFIELD, CA 84533

DFFICE OF THE NSTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF SONCMA

G0 ADMIMISTRATION DR, #2120
SANTA ROSA, CA 05345

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF STAMISLALS

11 1 5T 7200

MODESTO, CA U5334

QFFICE (F THE INSTRICT ATTORMNEY
COUNTY OF SUTTER

116l CIVIC CENTER BLWT: 84,
YUBACITY, CA 3593

GFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF TEHAMA

PO BOX 589

HEDELLUFF, CA 9080

GFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF TRINITY

PO BOX 310

WEAVERVILLE, Ca, W3

CFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF TULARE

COURTHULISE #2324

VISALLA, CA 3200

OFFICE OF THE DIETRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF TUDLUMNE

15 GREEN 5T.

SONORA, CA 95370

VENTUIA COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

clo GREGORY BROSE D.D.A.
4145 MARKET 5T, mas
VENTLIRA, CA 23000

GFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COLMTY OF YOLO

4 4TH 5T

P BOX 1247

WODDLAND, CA Y5493

QOFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORMEY
COUNTY OF YURA

1A STHST,

MARYSVILLE A 93500

AUDIE DUDUM, PRESIDENT
RAMALLAH, INC

B8 HANNAH DRIVE
AMERICAN CANYOWN, CA 94589



PRODUCT LIST

RAMALLAH, INC.
RED PLACEMAT #17069905 RN#83357 This product description pertains not only to the

specific model of the product listed, but for all units of all models of the same brand of the Red
Placemat #170699035.

WHITE PLACEMAT #17069998 RN#83357. This product description pertains not only to the
specific model of the product listed, but for all units of all models of the same brand of the White
Placemat #17069998.



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
I, William Verick, hereby declare; This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached

sixty-day notice(s) in which it is alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health
and Safety Code section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. I am the
attorney for the noticing party. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and
appropriate experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies. or other data regarding the
exposure 1o the listed chemical that is the subject of the action. Based on the information
obtained through those consultations, and on all other information in my possession, 1 believe
there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that “reasonable
and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the information did not prove that
the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the
statute, The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the person(s)
consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, of other data reviewed by
those persons.

Dated: April 1, 2005

William Verick

This notice alleges the violation of Proposition 65 with respect to occupational exposures
governed by the California State Plan for Occupational Safety and Health. The State Plan
incorporates the provisions of Proposition 63, as approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997,
This approval specifically placed certain conditions on Proposition 65 , including that it does not
apply to the conduct of manufacturers occurring outside the State of California. The approval
also provides that an employer may use the means of compliances in the general hazard
communication requirements to comply with Proposition 65. It also requires that supplemental
enforcement is subject to the supervision of the California Occupational Safety and Health
Administration. Accordingly, any settlement, civil complaint, or substantive court orders in this
matter must be submitted to the Attorney General.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Alison Nichols, declare:

If called, I could and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My business address
15 424 First Street, Eureka, California, 95501. On April 1, 2005, [ caused the attached 60-DAY
NOTICE LETTER, or a letter identical in substance, to be served by U.S. Mail on those public
enforcement agencies listed on the attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by
U.S. Mail | caused the attached 60-DAY NOTICE LETTER and PROPOSITION 65: A
SUMMARY to be sent by Certified U.S. Mail to the private business entities also listed on the
attached SERVICE LIST. | deposited copies of these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid,
with the U.S. Postal Service on the day on which the mail is collected. I declare under penalty of
perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that

this declaration was executed on April 1, 2005, at Eureka, TI.Callfr:-r*ma /\.)K/L—p‘
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY TATTOR skl & gzl
William Verick, CSB#140573, Kiamath Bsitonmencal Taw Center, 424 First Street, i
— Eureka, CA 95501-0404
TELERHGHE o (707 268-8900 Fas o (707) 268-3901
ATTORNEY Foi e Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF wan FIancisco
sTREET aDDAESS: 400 MeAllister Street
MAILNG ADDRESS:
crey aNp ZiPcobe: San Francisco, CA 94102
BRANGH HAME:
CASE NAME: 4
Mateel Environmental Justice Foundation v. Ramallah, Inc.
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complax Case Designation gﬁ”w =
Untimited [T Limited . S 65 ~dz o
(Amaunt (Amount [ 1 counter [_1 Joinder 4 5 - L} Cr'
demanded demandad js Filed with first appearance by defendant -
exceeds £25,000) 525,000 orlass) (Cal. Rules of Courl, rule 1811} DERT.
All five (5) items bslow must be complsted (ses instructions on pags 2),
1. Check one box below for ths casa type that best describes this case:
Auto Tort Contract Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
] auto 22 [ Breach of contractwarranty (05) (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 1800-1812)
Uninsured motorist (46) (] Gollections (09) [ Antitrust/Trade reguiation (03)
Other PUPDWD (Personal Injury/Property [::] Insurance coverage (18) [ construction defect (10}
Damaga/Wrongful Death) Tort ] other sontract (37) [ Mass 1ort (40)
] Asbestos (04) Real Proporty [ Securities litigation (28)
] Product ability (24) ] Eminent domain/lnverse [_] Envirenmental /Toxic tort (30)
[_] Medical malpractice (45) condemnation (14) [_] insurance coverage claims arising from the
[ ] other PUPDYWD (23) =T Wil mitison (33) ?mfﬁit}ed provigionzally complax case
Non-PUPDIWD (Other) T“ﬂ [ oer real proparty (25) Enforcemant of Judgment
Bfﬂ.h.ﬁﬁs tortfunfair business practice {07) Unlawful Detainer 1 Enforcament of judgment (20)
[ chilrights (08) ] commercial (31) Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
= Defamation (13) [ Residential (32) L1 rico@En
Fraq;d (18) ] bngs (38) [__] Other complaint (not spesified sbove) (42)
::tgr ec!}.imn;rupﬁj:w (19} Judicial Review Miscellaneous Civil Petition
0:; :::mpﬂnpmﬁf:é’ % gﬁf{;ﬁ;ﬁ:ﬁiﬂ s ] Parma-shliF and cupmgh governance (21)
Btk i [ Ciher petition (not specified ebove) (43)

[ Writ of mandate (02)
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